
 
Argyll and Bute Council 
Comhairle Earra Ghaidheal agus Bhoid 

 

Customer Services 
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry 

 
Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 

Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435 
DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 

e.mail –douglas.hendry@argyll-bute.gov.uk 
 

28 May 2015 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of the COMMUNITY SERVICES COMMITTEE will be held in the COUNCIL 
CHAMBERS, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD on THURSDAY, 4 JUNE 2015 at 10:30 AM, which 
you are requested to attend. 
 
 

Douglas Hendry 
Executive Director - Customer Services 

 

 
BUSINESS 

 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 3. MINUTES 
  Community Services Committee 12 March 2015 (Pages 1 - 8) 

 
 4. PERFORMANCE REPORT FQ4 2014-2015 
  Report by Executive Director – Community Services (Pages 9 - 20) 

 
 5. INSIGHT PROGRESS UPDATE 
  Report by Executive Director – Community Services (Pages 21 - 36) 

 
 6. DEVELOPING SCOTLAND'S YOUNG WORKFORCE 
  Report by Executive Director – Community Services (Pages 37 - 72) 

 
 7. ADDITIONAL SUPPORT NEEDS REVIEW UPDATE 
  Report by Executive Director – Community Services (Pages 73 - 80) 

 
 8. PROVISIONS OF THE EDUCATION (SCOTLAND) BILL 
  Report by Executive Director – Community Services (Pages 81 - 86) 

 
 9. EDUCATION STANDARDS AND QUALITY REPORT 2013/14 
  Report by Executive Director – Community Services (Pages 87 - 128) 

 

Public Document Pack



 10. TEACHING STAFF RECRUITMENT, RETENTION AND LEADERSHIP IN 
ARGYLL AND BUTE "GROWING OUR OWN" 

  Report by Executive Director – Community Services (Pages 129 - 138) 
 

 11. SCHOOL HOLIDAYS 2016/2017 
  Report by Executive Director – Community Services (Pages 139 - 142) 

 
 12. VALIDATED SELF EVALUATION FOR EDUCATIONAL PSYCHOLOGY 

SERVICES 
  Report by Executive Director – Community Services (Pages 143 - 148) 

 
 13. STRATEGIC COMMUNITY LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENT (CLD) 

PARTNERSHIP PLAN 
  Report by Executive Director – Community Services (Pages 149 - 172) 

 
 14. INTEGRATION OF HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE 
  Joint report by Chief Officer - Health & Social Care Integration and Executive 

Director – Community Services (Pages 173 - 178) 
 

 15. CARERS (SCOTLAND) BILL 
  Report by Executive Director – Community Services (Pages 179 - 184) 

 
 16. JOINT INSPECTION OF OLDER PEOPLE'S SERVICES 
  Report by Executive Director – Community Services (Pages 185 - 224) 

 
 17. COMMUNITY SERVICES WORK PLAN 2015/2016 
  Report by Executive Director – Community Services (Pages 225 - 228) 

 

COMMUNITY SERVICES COMMITTEE 
 
 Councillor John Armour Councillor Rory Colville
 Councillor Robin Currie (Chair) Councillor Mary-Jean Devon
 Councillor George Freeman Councillor Anne Horn
 Councillor Donald Kelly Councillor Alistair MacDougall
 Councillor Neil MacIntyre Councillor Robert Macintyre
 Councillor John McAlpine Councillor James McQueen
 Councillor Aileen Morton Councillor Douglas Philand
 Councillor Elaine Robertson Councillor Isobel Strong
 Father David Connor William Crossan
 William Marshall Alison Palmer 
 
 
 Contact: Fiona McCallum    Tel: 01546 604392 
 



 

 

MINUTES of MEETING of COMMUNITY SERVICES COMMITTEE held in the COUNCIL 
CHAMBERS, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD  

on THURSDAY, 12 MARCH 2015  
 
 

Present: Councillor John Armour 
Councillor Rory Colville 
Councillor Robin Currie 
Councillor George Freeman 
Councillor Donald Kelly 
Councillor Neil MacIntyre 
Councillor Robert E Macintyre 
Councillor James McQueen 
 

Councillor Aileen Morton 
Councillor Douglas Philand 
Councillor Elaine Robertson 
Councillor Isobel Strong 
William Crossan 
William Marshall 
Alison Palmer 
 

Also Present: 
 
Attending: 

Councillor Michael Breslin 
 
Cleland Sneddon, Executive Director – Community Services 
Ann Marie Knowles, Head of Education 
Donald MacVicar, Head of Community and Culture 
Jim Robb, Head of Adult Care 
Tricia O’Neill, Central Governance Manager 
Pamela MacLeod, Project Manager – Self Directed Support 
Anne MacColl-Smith, Serv
[...]
ls provided through Insight tool.

1.6 As part of the Authority approach to securing improvement of all learners the 
Education Service is continuing to work with individual schools through a 
comprehensive programme of support and challenge over the course of session 
2014-15 and beyond.  Section seven of this report outlines the key approaches 
being taken.

Agenda Item 5Page 21



2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 It is recommended that the Community Services Committee:

 note the outcomes for Argyll and Bute Learners illustrated through the four 
dashboard measures provided by Insight;

 note the progress of Education in introducing Insight in Schools as contained 
at Section 6.1 of the report;

 agree the recommendations at Section 7.1 to expand self-evaluation 
approaches to include use of Insight across the Education Service leading to 
improved outcomes for young people, and

 continue to support the work of the Education Service in supporting schools 
to secure continuous improvement in outcomes for Argyll and Bute learners.

Page 22



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL       COMMUNITY SERVICES COMMITTEE 
COMMUNITY SERVICES: EDUCATION                 4 JUNE 2015

INSIGHT PROGRESS UPDATE

3. INTRODUCTION 

3.1  The Council received SQA examination results for all pupils entered for formal 
qualifications in session 2013/14 in August 2014 with a report on the Scottish 
Qualifications Authority (SQA) School Examination Results 2014 presented to 
the Community Services Committee of 11th December.  Due to changes to the 
presentation of statistical information no national or benchmarking “family” 
comparison data was available at that time.   

3.2 Scottish Government and its partners have developed a new Senior Phase 
Benchmarking Tool (SPBT), now renamed ‘Insight’ to assist local authorities and 
secondary schools to analyse, compare and improve the performance of pupils 
in the senior phase of Curriculum for Excellence.  The new online tool has been 
live from September 2014 an
[...]
 compare schools to a “virtual” comparator school 
allowing users to see how the performance of their pupils compares to a 
similar group of pupils from across Scotland, and 

 a collaborative approach to looking at data and working together as part of 
the improvement process through encouraging schools to identify learning 
partners. 

3.4   The Insight tool was updated at the end of February 2015 to take into account 
school leavers data and any updated attainment results, as a consequence of 
the outcome of the Post Examination Results Service (replacing the former 
Examination Appeals System). 

4. RECOMMENDATIONS

4.1 It is recommended that the Community Services Committee: 

 note the outcomes for Argyll and Bute Learners illustrated through the four 
dashboard measures provided by Insight;

 note the progress of Education in introducing Insight in Schools as contained 
at Section 6.1 of the report;

 agree the recommendations at Section 7.1 to expand self-evaluation 
approaches to include use of Insight across the Education Service leading to 
improved outcomes for young people, and

 continue to support the work of the Education Service in supporting schools 
to secure continuous improvement in outcomes for Argyll and Bute learners.

5. DETAIL 

5.1 To support self-evaluation, Insight is a very powerful tool. Containing four 
measures it is possible to work through a series of filters which allow schools 
and authorities to dig deeper into each of the measures. The combination of 
filters that can be applied is very large and, whilst good for self-evaluation, can 
be unwieldy for reporting purposes. The following information is taken from 
Insight, based on the four initial measures, a picture of performance 
presenting across the Council while providing benchmarking comparison data.

 Schools interrogate similar data from Insight to inform the initial discussions 
and follow on activity between schools and the Education Service as outlined 
in Section 7.1.
[...]
ervice - None 

Page 84



5

Cleland Sneddon 
Executive Director of Community Services 
7th May 2015 

Cllr Rory Colville - Policy Lead Education and Lifelong Learning 
                 
For further information contact:
Helen MacLeod, Executive Support Officer, helen.macleod3@argyll-bute.gov.uk or 
telephone: 01546 604127.

Page 85



Page 86

This page is intentionally left blank



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL    COMMUNITY SERVICES COMMITTEE 

COMMUNITY SERVICES: EDUCATION                    4 JUNE 2015 

EDUCATION STANDARDS AND QUALITY REPORT 2013/14 

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide for consideration a copy of the Education 
Services Standards & Quality Report for session 2013/2014.  The report is 
presented in a revised format based around the principle high level questions as 
outlined within Quality Management in Education (QMIE), the self- evaluation 
framework used by the Education function of the Local Authority.    

The report presents the major achievements made within Education in Argyll 
and Bute across the session 2013/14 and includes the SQA examination results 
for pupils who sat examinations in May/June 2014. 

The full report will be available to view on Argyll & Bute Council website 
http://www.argyll-bute.gov.uk/education-and-learning/education-performance-
and-standards

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 It is recommended that the Community Services Committee: 

 endorse the revised report in preparing and publishing Standards & Quality 
Report;

 note the continuing progress made in relation to Education within Argyll and 
Bute;

 note the commitment of staff and the success and achievements of our 
children and young people, and 

 agree the publication of this Standards & Quality Report for 2013/14. 

Agenda Item 9Page 87



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL COMMUNITY SERVICES COMMITTEE  

COMMUNITY SERVICES: EDUCATION                    4 JUNE 2015 

EDUCATION STANDARDS AND QUALITY REPORT 2013/14 

3.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

3.
[...]
ss to accommodation via school houses, 
hostel flats, and partnership with local housing associations, as appropriate. 

4.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
Community Services Committee is asked to: 

 note the current practice and the future developments for teacher 
recruitment and leadership development; 

 support  the involvement with partner organisations such as University of 
the Highlands and Island and SCEL to improve the professional 
competence and skills of our teachers, and 

 note that financial support will be required for access to the Headship 
Qualification. Funding of the new qualification is under discussion but it is 
anticipated that the qualification will require partnership funding by 
Scottish Government, the local authority and individuals undertaking the 
qualification.

Page 132



5.0 DETAIL 

5.1  Current and developing pathways and models in place in Argyll and Bute are as 
follows: 

 UHI – PGCE Primary English and Gaelic; 

 Probationer Programme; 

 Teacher leaders; 

 Newly Appointed HT Programme; 

 Shared Headship; 

 Professional Update; 

 SQH; 

 Specialist Qualification for Headship, and 

 Fellowship of SCEL 

5.2 UHI – PGDE Programme 

From August 2015 a partnership with UHI/Argyll College will see the introduction 
of a Post Graduate Diploma  in Education (PGDE) Primary ( English and Gaelic)  
being taught via Argyll College Oban ,online facilities and placement in local 
schools.  This allows candidates with an appropriate degree the opportunity to 
gain a teaching qualification based in Argyll. The role of the Argyll and Bute 
Education Service in this partnership includes: 

 Involvement in interview and selection process of potential students; 

 Allocation of school placement and providing mentors and supervisors within 
the placement schools; 

 Preparation of handbooks for each school that accepts a student placement 

 Meetings with placement supervisors;

 Provision of associate tutors from local authority staff into the PGDE 

[...]
August 2016 
Teachers’ In-service Day 

Open
16 August 2016 
Pupils Return 

October
Close 14 October 2016 44 (44) 45 (45) 

Open 24 October 2016   

Christmas Close 23 December 2016 45 (89) 45 (90) 

Second Open 9 January 2017   

Close 10 February 2017 25 (114) 25 (115) 

Open 16 February 2017   

Spring Close 31 March 2017 32 (146) 32 (147) 

Third  Open 18 April 2017   

May 
Close 29 April 2017 9 (155) 9 (156) 

Open 2 May 2017   

 Close 30 June 2017 44 (199) 44 (200) 

      

   Minus 5 local holidays -5 (194)*  -5 (195) 

 * Additional 4 local in-service days to be deducted from pupil days. 

Page 142



Community Services Committee VSE EPS June 2015 v7 1

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL COMMUNITY SERVICES COMMITTEE 

COMMUNITY SERVICES: EDUCATION 4 JUNE  2015 

VALIDATED SELF EVALUATION FOR EDUCATIONAL PSYCHOLOGY SERVICES 

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide Elected Members of the proposal by 
Education Scotland to undertake a process of Validated Self Evaluation (VSE) 
with all Scottish Educational Psychology Services over the next two years. 
This paper details the suggested themes for consideration during this process 
within Argyll and Bute.  

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 It is recommended that the Community Services Committee: 

 Note the planned programme of VSE for Educational Psychology Services, 
in particular the proposed timescale for Argyll & Bute; 

 Agree the approach identified by Educational Psychology Services in 
response to the national programme; and 

 Agree that a further report on the progress of the VSE for Educational 
Psychology Services be presented to a future Community Services 
Committee. 

Agenda Item 12Page 143



Community Services Committee VSE EPS June 2015 v7 2

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL COMMUNITY SERVICES COMMITTEE 

COMMUNITY SERVICES 4 JUNE  2015 

VALIDATED SELF EVALUATION FOR EDUCATIONAL PSYCHOLOGY SERVICES 

3.0 INTRODUCTION 

3.1  VSE is a collaborative, evaluative process.  It aims to improv
[...]
IVE SUMMARY 

1.1 The Scottish Government introduced a Carers (Scotland) Bill to parliament on 
the 9 March 2015.  The Bill sets out the legislative provisions which, once 
implemented, will further support both adult and young carers in Scotland.
Specifically, the Bill does the following, amongst other things:  

 replaces the current carer’s assessment with a new adult carer support 
plan (ACSP) and provides a young carer statement (YCS) for all young 
carers;

 provides for the establishment of an information and advice service for 
carers in each local authority area which must include a short breaks 
services statement;

 introduces a duty to support carers whose needs cannot be met by general 
services in the community (including the information and advice service). 
The carer’s needs must meet local eligibility criteria in order for the duty to 
apply;

 requires local authorities, in determining which support to provide carers, to 
consider in particular whether the support should take the form of, or 
include, a break from caring;

 requires local authorities to prepare local carer strategies for their areas; 
and

 requires local authorities and health boards to involve carers in carer 
services, meaning services provided by the local authority or health board 
to carers and cared-for persons

1.2 The Bill presents potential financial risk to the Council arising from the inclusion 
of new universal entitlements for carers. This could create a demand for a 
service which, if coupled with reducing resources, would cause pressure on 
existing budgets and capacity.    

1.3 It is recommended that the Community Services Committee: 

a) Note the publication of the Carers (Scotland) Bill and the likely impact on 
Argyll and Bute Council  

b) Note that the Council through COSLA Leaders raised concerns during the 
consultation on the proposals for a Carers Bill.   COSLA Leaders will continue 
to raise these issues with the Scottish Government as the Bill passes th
[...]

a) Note the inspection of Older Peoples Services is now underway across 

Argyll and Bute. The inspection commenced on 4th February 2015 and runs 

for 24 weeks. The findings of the inspection will be drawn together by the 

inspection agencies and presented to the Council and NHS Highland at the 

end of August 2015. 

b) Note the Inspection agencies will make recommendations relating to 

improvement actions required at the end of August 2015 and the Council 

and NHS Highland will produce an improvement plan to address any 

issues identified as a result of this external scrutiny. 

c) Note a new Joint Improvement Plan for 2015/16 has now been completed 

through a re-invigorated approach to Self-Evaluation activity. This plan was 

Agenda Item 16Page 185



2

reviewed at the Joint Mangers meeting and will be endorsed at the Health 

and Social Care Strategic Partnership meeting in June 2015.

Page 186



3

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL    COMMUNITY SERVICES COMMITTEE

COMMUNITY SERVICES                        4 JUNE  2015 

JOINT INSPECTION OF OLDER PEOPLES SERVICES

2.0 INTRODUCTION 

2.1 The purpose of this report is to provide an update on progress to date relating to 

the inspection of Older Peoples Services by Healthcare Improvement Scotland 

and the Care Inspectorate.

2.2 Healthcare Improvement Scotland and the Care Inspectorate have commenced 

an inspection of services for Older People in Argyll and Bute.  A notification letter 

was received on 4th February 2015.  The inspection runs for a period of 24 

weeks. During this time, the inspection agencies will undertake a period of 

scrutiny to consider how well NHS Highland, Argyll and Bute Council and key 

partners are working to improve outcomes for a wide range of older people who 

require advice, guidance and support in relation to their health and social care 

needs.

2.3  The inspection methodology is based on a framework of 10 quality indicators.  

The inspection agencies will confirm a grade for 9 of the indicators within their 

report findings along with improvements actions. The Inspection report is 

expected to be completed by the end of August 2015.

3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

3.1 It is recommended that Community Services Committee; 

a) Note the inspection of Older Peoples Services is now underway across 

Argyll and Bute. The inspection commenced on 4th February 2015 and 

runs for 24 weeks. The findings of the inspection will be drawn together 

by the inspection agencies and presented to the Council and NHS 

Highland at the end of August 2015. 

b) Note the Inspection agencies will make recommendations relating to 

improvement actions required at the end of August 2015 and the Council 

and NHS Highland will produce an improvement plan to address any 

issues identified as a result of this external scrutiny. 

Page 187



4

c) Note a new Joint Improvement Plan for 2015/16 has now been 

completed through a re-invigorated approach to Self-Evaluation activity. 

This plan was reviewed at the Joint Mangers meeting and will be 

endorsed at the Health and Social Care Strategic Partnership meeting in 

June 2015.  

4.0 DETAIL

4.1   There are three key stages in the inspection process which are detailed below: 

Key Activity When Description

Casefile Reading 27th  April         5 days Inspectors read 100 casefiles (both 
Health and Council files) to record 
evidence about how well we are 
intervening to support older people 

Follow Up Week 25th May          5 days Inspectors follow up 25 cases and 
interview people who use services, 
their families and carers to assess 
how well we work jointly to improve 
outcomes

Scrutiny Week 8th June          5 days Inspectors meet with staff, managers, 
providers of services to discuss how 
well we work together to improve 
outcomes for older people 

4.2   The inspection agencies provide a standard staff survey to the Council and NHS 

Highland for distribution to all staff delivering services for older peo
[...]
termined  

     

 School Leaver Destination Report 
2014/15

Education – Ann 
Marie Knowles 

Annual  Data not ready until January 2016 

 Presentation by Ken McAra on 
School Inspection Model 

Ken McAra – Area 
Liaison Officer, 
Education Scotland 

P
a
g
e
 2

2
7



P
a
g

e
 2

2
8

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	4 PERFORMANCE REPORT FQ4 2014-2015
	5 INSIGHT PROGRESS UPDATE
	6 DEVELOPING SCOTLAND'S YOUNG WORKFORCE
	7 ADDITIONAL SUPPORT NEEDS REVIEW UPDATE
	8 PROVISIONS OF THE EDUCATION (SCOTLAND) BILL
	9 EDUCATION STANDARDS AND QUALITY REPORT 2013/14
	Standards and Quality Report V13

	10 TEACHING STAFF RECRUITMENT, RETENTION AND LEADERSHIP IN ARGYLL AND BUTE "GROWING OUR OWN"
	11 SCHOOL HOLIDAYS 2016/2017
	12 VALIDATED SELF EVALUATION FOR EDUCATIONAL PSYCHOLOGY SERVICES
	13 STRATEGIC COMMUNITY LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENT (CLD) PARTNERSHIP PLAN
	14 INTEGRATION OF HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE
	15 CARERS (SCOTLAND) BILL
	16 JOINT INSPECTION OF OLDER PEOPLE'S SERVICES
	Improvement_Plan_Working_Document Version 6

	17 COMMUNITY SERVICES WORK PLAN 2015/2016



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

MINUTES of MEETING of COMMUNITY SERVICES COMMITTEE held in the COUNCIL 
CHAMBERS, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD  

on THURSDAY, 4 JUNE 2015  
 

Present: Councillor Robin Currie (Chair) 
 

 Councillor John Armour 
Councillor Rory Colville 
Councillor Mary-Jean Devon 
Councillor George Freeman 
Councillor Anne Horn 
Councillor Neil MacIntyre 
 

Councillor James McQueen 
Councillor Aileen Morton 
Councillor Douglas Philand 
Councillor Elaine Robertson 
Councillor Isobel Strong 
 

Attending: Cleland Sneddon, Executive Director – Community Services 
Ann Marie Knowles, Head of Education 
Jim Robb, Head of Adult Care 
Louise Long, Head of Children and Families  
Anne Paterson, Education Manager – Learning and Achievement 
David Bain, Education Manager – Inclusion and Integration 
Roslyn Redpath, Principal Educational Psychologist 
Jeannie Holles, Community Learning Manager 
Morag Brown, Business Improvement Manager 
Fiona Campbell, Education Officer – Learning and Achievement (Secondary) 
Tricia O’Neill, Central Governance Manager 

 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
  Apologies for absence were intimated from Councillors Donald Kelly, Alistair 

MacDougall and Robert E Macintyre and from William Crossan, Church 
Representative, Alison Palmer, Teacher Representative and William Marshall, 
Teacher Representative. 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

  There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 3. MINUTES 
 

  The Minute of the Community Services Committee held on 12 March 2015 was 
approved as a correct record. 
 

 4. PERFORMANCE REPORT FQ4 2014-2015 
 

  Consideration was given to a report on the Community Services financial quarter four 
performance scorecard and the Executive Director responded to a number of 
questions arising from this report. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee noted the performance for the quarter. 
 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director – Community Services dated 13 May 2015, 
submitted) 



 

 

 
 Councillors Devon, MacDonald and Philand joined the meeting during consideration of the 

foregoing item. 
 

 5. INSIGHT PROGRESS UPDATE 
 

  A report providing an update regarding information released by Insight the new 
Scottish Government toolkit was considered.  Insight replaces STACs (Standard 
Tables and Charts) previously used to analyse and compare Scottish Qualification 
Award (SQA) results. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed:- 
 
a) to note the outcomes for Argyll and Bute Learners illustrated through the four 

dashboard measures provided by Insight; 
 
b) to note the progress of Education in introducing Insight in Schools as contained at 

Section 6.1 of the report; 
 
c) to the recommendations at Section 7.1 to expand self-evaluation approaches to 

include use of Insight across the Education Service leading to improved outcomes 
for young people; and 

 
d) to continue to support the work of the Education Service in supporting schools to 

secure continuous improvement in outcomes for Argyll and Bute learners. 
 

(Reference: Report by Executive Director – Community Services dated 4 June 20915, 
submitted) 
 

 6. DEVELOPING SCOTLAND'S YOUNG WORKFORCE 
 

  A report giving an overview of the Scottish Government Youth Employment Strategy 
‘Developing the Young Workforce’ which was launched in December 2014 was 
considered along with the detail of Argyll and Bute’s response to the 
recommendations outlined in the Commission for Developing Scotland’s Young 
Workforce, the paper upon which the strategy is based. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed:- 
 
a) to note the Scottish Government Youth Employment Strategy and support Argyll 

and Bute’s proposed approach to Developing the Young Workforce locally; 
 
b) to endorse and support the continued utilisation of the Youth Employment 

Opportunities Fund to support vulnerable young people to access and sustain 
positive destinations;  

 
c) to continue to support work placements within Argyll and Bute Council and ABC 

Modern Apprenticeship programme; 
 



 

 

d) to support the setting up of an Argyll and Bute Invest in Young People Group; and 
 

e) to note that the work of the Council’s Employability Team will be imbedded into 
future reports on Developing Scotland’s Young Workforce. 

 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director – Community Services dated 4 June 2015, 
submitted) 
 

 7. ADDITIONAL SUPPORT NEEDS REVIEW UPDATE 
 

  A report providing an update of the review of Additional Support Needs (ASN) 
provision by Education Services as outlined in the Community Services Committee 
report of 12 March 2015 was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed:- 
 
a) the areas for immediate development ASN as outlined in section 5.6 of the 

Executive Director’s report; 
 
b) to note the areas for further development as outlined in section 5.7 of the 

Executive Director’s report; 
 
c) to note the wider consideration of Additional Support Needs provision as part of 

the Service Choices programme; and 
 

d) that information should be circulated to the Members of the Committee on the 
number of pupils in each area requiring Additional Support Needs and the number 
of specialist staff employed to support these children. 

 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director – Community Services dated 5 June 2015, 
submitted) 
 

 8. PROVISIONS OF THE EDUCATION (SCOTLAND) BILL 
 

  A report providing the Committee with information on the provisions of the Education 
(Scotland) Bill was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee noted the provisions being placed on education authorities from the 
Education (Scotland) Bill. 
 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director – Community Services dated 7 May 2015, 
submitted) 
 

 9. EDUCATION STANDARDS AND QUALITY REPORT 2013/14 
 

  A report providing a copy of the Education Services Standards & Quality Report for 
session 2013/2014 was considered.  The report was presented in a revised format 
based around the principle high level questions as outlined within Quality 
Management in Education (QMIE), the self evaluation framework used by the 



 

 

Education function of the local authority.  The report presented the major 
achievements made within Education in Argyll and Bute across the session 2013/14 
and included the SQA examination results for pupils who sat examinations in 
May/June 2014. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed:- 
 
a) to endorse the revised report in preparing and publishing Standards & Quality 

Reports; 
 
b) to note the continuing progress made in relation to Education within Argyll and 

Bute; 
 
c) to note the commitment of staff and the success and achievements of the children 

and young people; and 
 
d) to the publication of this Standards & Quality Report for 2013/14. 
 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director – Community Services dated 5 May 2015 
and Standards and Quality in Argyll and Bute Schools 2013/14, submitted) 
 

 10. TEACHING STAFF RECRUITMENT, RETENTION AND LEADERSHIP IN ARGYLL 
AND BUTE "GROWING OUR OWN" 

 
  A report providing an update on current practice and future developments related to 

Teacher Recruitment and Retention including “Growing Our Own” in place in Argyll 
and Bute was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed:- 
 
a) to note the current practice and the future developments for teacher recruitment 

and leadership programme; 
 
b) to support the involvement with partner organisations such as University of the 

Highlands and Islands and SCEL to improve the professional competence and 
skills of teachers; and 

 
c) to note that financial support will be required for access to the Headship 

Qualification and that funding of the new qualification is under discussion but it is 
anticipated that the qualification will require partnership funding by Scottish 
Government , the local authority and individuals undertaking the qualification. 

 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director – Community Services dated 4 June 2015, 
submitted) 
 

 11. SCHOOL HOLIDAYS 2016/2017 
 

  A report presenting information on the proposals for setting of school holiday 
arrangements for Argyll and Bute for session 2016/2017 which require to be set by 



 

 

the Council was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed:- 
 
a) to the proposals for school holiday arrangements in session 2016/2017; 
 
b) that the incorporation of in-service and additional holidays agreed by the Executive 

Director be intimated to Area Committees; and 
 
c) that the final patterns of school holidays and in-service days be circulated widely 

thereafter, as appropriate. 
 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director – Community Services dated 30 April 2015, 
submitted) 
 

 12. VALIDATED SELF EVALUATION FOR EDUCATIONAL PSYCHOLOGY SERVICES 
 

  A report advising of the proposal by Education Scotland to undertake a process of 
Validated Self Evaluation (VSE) with all Scottish Educational Psychology Services 
over the next two years was considered.  The report detailed the suggested themes 
for consideration during this process within Argyll and Bute. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed:- 
 
a) to note the planned programme of VSE for Educational Psychology Services, in 

particular the proposed timescale for Argyll and Bute; 
 
b) the approach identified by Educational Psychology Services in response to the 

national programme; and 
 
c) that a further report on the progress of the VSE for Educational Psychology 

services be presented to a future Community Services Committee. 
 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director – Community Services dated 22 April 2015, 
submitted) 
 

 The Chair ruled, and the Committee agreed to adjourn the meeting at 1.10 pm for lunch. 
 
The Committee reconvened at 1.40 pm.  Councillor Freeman did not return to the meeting. 
 

 13. STRATEGIC COMMUNITY LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENT (CLD) 
PARTNERSHIP PLAN 

 
  Consideration was given to a report advising of the responsibilities laid on the 

Community Planning Partnership by the ‘Strategic Guidance for Community Planning 
Partnerships: Community Learning and Development (CLD)’ 2012 and the duties in 
the associated legislation laid on the Education Authority.  The report also advised of 
the progress of work carried out in response to these requirements by the Argyll and 
Bute Strategic Community Learning and Development (CLD) Partnership, with 



 

 

particular reference to the innovative web-based plan format that has been adopted. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed:- 
 
a) to note the contents of the report; and 
 
b) to endorse the approach taken to the development of the Plan. 
 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director – Community Services dated 21 April 2015, 
submitted) 
 

 14. INTEGRATION OF HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE 
 

  A report providing an update on progress of the integration of Health and Social Care 
in Argyll and Bute was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed:- 
 
a) to note the legislation and timescale of integration; 
 
b) to note the scope of delegation, profile of services and resources; 
 
c) to note the approval process for the Integration Scheme; 
 
d) to note progress to date on the Strategic Plan; and 
 
e) to continue to monitor progress and influence, where necessary, the content of the 

Strategic Plan. 
 

(Reference: Joint report by Chief Officer, Health and Social Care Integration and 
Executive Director – Community Services, submitted) 
 

 15. CARERS (SCOTLAND) BILL 
 

  Consideration was given to a report advising of the Carers (Scotland) Bill introduced 
by the Scottish Government to parliament on 9 March 2015.  The Bill sets out the 
legislative provisions which, once implemented, will further support both adult and 
young carers in Scotland. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed:- 
 
a) to note the publication of the Carers (Scotland) Bill and the likely impact on Argyll 

and Bute Council; and 
 
b) to note that the Council through COSLA Leaders raised concerns during the 

consultation on the proposals for a Carers Bill and that COSLA Leaders will 
continue to raise these issues with the Scottish Government as the Bill passes 



 

 

through the Parliament. 
 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director – Community Services dated 29 April 2015, 
submitted) 
 

 16. JOINT INSPECTION OF OLDER PEOPLE'S SERVICES 
 

  A report providing an update on progress to date relating to the inspection of Older 
People’s Services by Healthcare Improvement Scotland and the Care Inspectorate in 
Argyll and Bute was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed to note that:- 
 
a) the inspection of Older People’s Services is now underway across Argyll and Bute; 
 
b) the inspection commenced on 4 February 2015 and runs for 24 weeks; 
 
c) the findings of the inspection will be drawn together by the inspection agencies 

and presented to Council and NHS Highland at the end of August 2015; 
 
d) the Inspection Agencies will make recommendations relating to improvement 

actions required at the end of August 2015 and the Council and NHS Highland will 
produce an improvement plan to address any issues identified as a result of this 
external scrutiny; and 

 
e) a new Joint Improvement Plan for 2015/16 has now been completed through a re-

invigorated approach to Self Evaluation activity and that this Plan was reviewed at 
the Joint Managers meeting and will be endorsed at the Health and Social Care 
Partnership meeting in June 2015. 

 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director – Community Services dated 15 April 2015 
and Joint Improvement Plan – Adult Care 2015-16, submitted) 
 

 17. COMMUNITY SERVICES WORK PLAN 2015/2016 
 

  Consideration was given to the outline work plan to facilitate forward planning of 
reports to the Community Services Committee. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee noted the outline work plan and agreed that the report on ICT 
Strategy for Education be moved to the December 2015 meeting. 
 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director – Community Services dated June 2015, 
submitted) 
 

 The Committee noted that Jim Robb, Head of Adult Care, would be retiring from the Council 
before the next meeting of the Community Services Committee.  The Chair, on behalf of the 
Committee, thanked him for his enormous contribution to Social Work over the years which 
was greatly appreciated.  Councillor Devon also gave thanks for his commitment to Argyll 
and Bute over the years. 


